Borrowings (74,850) (75,578)
Leases (2,941) (3,923)
Total (115,542)  (151,247)

Accounts payable comprises the following:
31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Trade payables 237,678 192,786
Amounts owing to related parties (Note 21) 324  936
Deferred income arising from IFRIC 13 (included in
other payables – Note 17) 1,701 1,525

239,703 195,247

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into
consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions, alternative financing and hedging. Based on these
scenarios, the group calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift. For each
simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all currencies.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change by 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

Profit / (loss)
Increase by 100

 basis points
Decrease by 100

basis points
31 December 2009
Borrowings 416  (416)
Leases 18  (18)
Financial liabilities interest sensitivity, net 434 (434)

Profit / (loss)
Increase by 100

basis points
Decrease by 100

basis points
31 December 2008
Borrowings (411)   411
Leases (30)   30
Financial liabilities interest sensitivity, net (441) 441
A change by 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by EUR 434
thousand (2008: EUR 441 thousand).

A(65)

A&D PHARMA HOLDINGS N.V.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the period ended 31 December 2009
(All amounts are expressed in EUR ‘000, unless otherwise stated)

AA((65))

Interest rates used for determining fair values and amortised costs

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows were as follows:

2009 2008
Trade receivables and trade payables 9% - 14.7% 7.9% - 18.2%
Borrowings 5.4% - 5.6% 5.1% - 7.8%